Please do not

write in

this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably
in black type, or
bold block lettering

*insert full name
of Company

Page 1

COMPANIES FORM No. 395
Particulars of a mortgage or charge

A fee of £10 is payable to Companies House in respect. S
of each register entry for a mortgage or charge. | -

Pursuant to section 395 of the Companies Act 1985

Ta the Registrar of Companies For cfficial use Company number
(Address overleaf - Note 6) ——— o — o

.S 487712
Name of company et

) Merrychef Limited (the "Charging Company").

Date of creation of the charge

11th April, 2002.

Description of the instrument (if any) creating or evidencing the charge  (note 2)

Second Supplemental Security Agreement dated 11th April, 2002 between, amongst others, the Charging Company and the Facility
Agent (as defined below) (the *"Second Supplemental Security Agreement")which is supplemental to the security agreement dated
20th November, 2001 as supplemented by a supplemental security agreement dated 20th February, 2002 (the "Supplemental
Security Agreement”) between the Chargors (as defined below) and the Facility Agent.

Amount secured by the mortgage or charge

All present and future obligations and liabilities (whether actual or contingent and whether owed
jointly or severally or in any other capacity whatsoever) of each Obligor to any Finance Party
under each Finance Document to which an Obligor is party, except for any obligation which, if it

were 50 included, would result in the Security Agreement contravening Section 151 of the
Companies Act 1985 (the "Secured Liabilities").

Names and addresses of the mortgagees or persons entitled to the charge

The Royal Bank of Scotland (the "Facility Agent")
135 Bishopsgate

London
Postcode ~ EC2M 3UR
Presentor's name address and For ofticial Use
reference (if any): Mortgage Section Post room '

Allen & Overy

One New Change
London EC4AM 9QQ
RETURN VIA CH LONDON
COUNTER

SLAFIVA96x
IVT/P520/BK:941108.2 LD9 0186

COMPANIES HOUSE 25104102

I Time critical reference 1




Short particulars of all the property mortgaged or charged

Please do not

. . writg in
See continuation sheets,

this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably
in black type, or
bold biock
lettering

Particulars as to commission allowance or discount  (note 3)

Nil.

Afesof E10is
payable to
Companies House

register entry for a

Signe%é(&%@ de{j; Date 2{4\% Aﬁi’iﬁ" {T‘,Z_Qq 5 in respect of gach

mortgage or
On behalf of [oQuhamy] [KexRa¥es(charges] T ;’g:; 9:6‘6 )
tdelete as
Notes apptopriate

1

The original instrument (if any) creating or evidencing the charge, together with these prescribed
particulars correctly completed must be delivered to the Registrar of Companies within 21 days after
the date of creation of the charge (section 395). If the property is situated and the charge was created
outside the United Kingdom delivery to the Registrar must be effected within 21 days after the date on
which the instrument could in due course of post, and if dispatched with due diligence, have been
received in the United Kingdom (section 328). A copy of the instrument creating the charge will be
accepted where the property charged is situated and the charge was created outside the United
Kingdom (section 398) and in such cases the copy must be verified to be a correct copy either by the
company or by the person who has defivered or sent the copy o the Registrar. The verification must be
signed by or on behalf of the person giving the verification and where this is given by a body corporate
it must be signed by an officer of that body. A verified copy will aiso be accepted where section 398(4}
applies {properiy situate in Scotland or Northern fretand) and Form No. 398 is submitted.

A description of the instrument, eg "Trust Deed", "Debenture", "Mortgage" or "Legal charge”, etc, as
the case may be, should be given.

In this section there should be inserted the amaunt or rate per cent. of the cormmission, allowance or

discount (if any} paid or made either directly or indirectly by the company to any person in
consideration of his;

{a} subscribing or agreeing to subscribe, whether absolutely or conditionally, or
(b} procuring or agreeing to procure subscriptions, whether abselute or conditional,

for any of the debentures included in this retumn. The rate of interest payable under the terms of the
debentures shouid not be entered.

if any of the spaces in this form provide insufficient space the particulars must be entered on the
prescribed continuation sheet.

Cheques and Postal Orders are to be made payable to Companies House.
The address of the Registrar of Companies is:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ
Laserform Intemational 12/9% Page 2




Company: Merrychef Limited
Company No: 487712
Continuation Sheet: 1

Short particulars of all property mortgaged or charged.

2.

Creation of Security

(a)

(b)

(c)

Land

(a)

(b

All the security created under the Security Agreement:
(i) is created in favour of the Facility Agent;
(ii) is security for the payment of all the Secured Liabilities; and

(iii)  is made with full title guarantee in accordance with the Law of Property
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994.

If the rights of the Charging Company under a document cannot be secured without
the consent of a party to that document:

(1) the Charging Company must notify the Facility Agent promptly;

(i) this Security will secure all amounts which the Charging Company may

receive, or has received, under that document but exclude the document itself;
and

(iity  if the Facility Agent requires, the Charging Company must use reasonable
endeavours to obtain the consent of the relevant party to that document being
secured under the Security Agreement.

The Facility Agent holds the benefit of the Security Agreement on trust for the
Finance Parties.

The Charging Company charges:

m by way of a first legal mortgage all estates or interests in any freehold or
leasehold property now owned by it; this includes the real property specified
in schedule 1 to this Form 395 under its name under the heading Real
Property which is Category One Property and also includes the real property
specified in schedule 1 to this Form 395 under its name under the heading
Real Property which is Category Two Property to the extent that the relevant
Chargor does own such Category Two Property; and

(i) (to the extent that they are not the subject of a mortgage under sub-
paragraph (i) above) by way of first fixed charge all estates or interests in any
freehold or leasehold property now or subsequently owned by it,

subject, in the case of any leasehold properties, to any necessary third party's consent
to such mortgage being obtained.

A reference in this subclause to a mortgage or charge of any freehold or leasehold
property includes:

BK:941291.2




Company: Merrychef Limited
Company No: 487712
Continuation Sheet: 2

3.

(1)
(i)

[nvestments

all buildings, fixtures and fittings on that property; and

the benefit of any covenants for title given or entered into by any predecessor
in title of the Charging Company in respect of that property or any moneys
paid or payable in respect of those covenants.

(a) The Charging Company charges:

(i)

(i)

by way of a first legal mortgage all shares in any member of the Group (other
than itself) owned by it or held by any nominee on its behalf; and

(o the extent that they are not the subject of a mortgage under sub-
paragraph (i) above) by way of a first fixed charge its interest in all shares,
stocks, debentures, bonds or other securities and investments owned by it or
held by any nominee on its behalf.

(b) A reference in this subclause to a mortgage or charge of any stock, share, debenture,
bond or other security includes:

(i)
(i)

any dividend or interest paid or payable in relation to it; and

any right, money or property accruing or offered at any time in relation to it
by way of redemption, substitution, exchange, bonus or preference, under
option rights or otherwise.

Plant and machinery

(a) The Charging Company charges by way of a first fixed charge all plant and
machinery owned by it and its interest in any plant or machinery in its possession.

Credit balances

{a) The Charging Company charges by way of a first fixed charge all of its rights in
respect of any amount standing to the credit of any account {including any account
contemnlated by this Deed) it has with any person and the debt represented by it.

Book debts etc.

The Charging Company charges by way of a first fixed charge:

(a) al} of its book and other debis;

(b} all other moneys due and owing to it; and

(c) the benefit of all rights, securities or guarantees of any nature eénjoyed or held by it in
relation to any item under paragraph (a) or (b) above.

Insurances

BK:941291.1




Company: Merrychef Limited
Company No: 487712
Continuation Sheet: 3

10.

The Charging Company assigns absolutely, to the fullest extent capable of assignment,
subject to a proviso for re-assignment on redemption, all of its rights in respect of any
contract or policy of insurance taken out by it or on its behalf or in which it has an interest.

Other contracts

The Charging Company assigns absolutely, to the fullest extent capable of assignment,
subject to a proviso for re-assignment on redemption, all of its rights in respect of:

(a) any agreement to which it is a party except to the extent that it is subject to any fixed
security created under any other term of this clause;

(b) any letter of credit issued in its favour; and

(c) any bill of exchange or other negotiable instrument held by it.

Intellectual property

(a) The Charging Company charges by way of a first fixed charge, all of its rights in
respect of:

(i) any know-how, patent, trade mark, service mark, design, business name,
topographical or similar right; this includes the patents and trademarks (if
any) specified in schedule 1 to this Form 395 under its name under the
neading Specific Intellectual Property Rights;

(ii) any copyright or other intellectual property monopoly right; or

(i)  any interest (including by way of licence) in any of the above,

in each case whether registered or not and including all applications for the same.
Miscellancous
(a) The Charging Company charges by way of first fixed charge:
(1) any beneficial interest, claim or entitlement it has in any pension fund;
(i1) its goodwill;

(iiiy  the benefit of any authorization (statutory or otherwise) held in connection
with its use of any Security Asset;

(iv)  the right to recover and receive compensation which may be payable to it in
respect of any anthorization referred to in paragraph (¢) above; and

(v) its uncalled capital.

BK:941291.1




Company: Merrychef Limited
Company No: 487712
Continuation Sheet: 4

1. Floating charge

(a) The Charging Company charges by way of a first floating charge all its assets not

otherwise effectively mortgaged, charged or assigned by way of fixed mortgage,
charge or assignment under this clause.

(b) The Facility Agent may by notice to the Charging Company convert the floating
charge created by the Charging Company under this subclause into a fixed charge as
regards any of the Charging Company's assets specified in that notice, if:

(i) an Event of Default is outstanding; or
(i) the Facility Agent, acting in good faith, reasonably considers those assets to
be in danger of being seized or sold under any form of distress, attachment,
execution or other legal process or to be otherwise in jeopardy.
N.B. THE CHARGING COMPANY SHALL NOT:
(2) create or permit to subsist any Security Interest on any Security Asset; or

) sell, transfer, licence, lease or otherwise dispose of any Security Asset,

except as expressly allowed under the Finance Documents.

In this Form 395:

"Accession Deed”

means a deed, substantially in the form of schedule 8 (Form of Accession Deed) of the New Credit
Agreement, with such amendments as may be required in order to reflect the jurisdiction of
incorporation of the relevant Additional Obligor (if it is incorporated outside the U.S. or U.K.).

"Additional Borrower”

means a member of the Group which becomes a Borrower after the date of the New Credit
Agreement,

"Additional Guarantor”

means a member of the Group which becomes a Guarantor after the date of the New Credit
Agreement.

"Additional Obligor”

means an Additional Borrower or an Additional Guarantor.

"Administrative Party"

means an Arranger, the Issuing Bank or the Facility Agent.

BK:941291.1




Company: Merrychef Limited
Company No: 487712
Continuation Sheet: 5

"Affiliate"

means a Subsidiary or a Holding Company of a person or any other Subsidiary of that Holding
Company.

"Ancillary Commitment”

means the maximum amount of Ancillary Qutstandings that can be incurred under an Ancillary
Facility Document.

"Ancillary Facility"

means any facility or financial accommodation required in connection with the business of the Group
and established under clause 8 (Anciliary Facilities) of the New Credit Agreement. This may include
any overdraft, foreign exchange, guarantee or banking facility.

"Ancillary Facility Document"

means any document evidencing any Ancillary Facility.

"Ancillary Outstandings”

means the equivalent in Dollars of the principal amount actually or contingently outstanding under an
Ancillary Facility, as calculated under the Ancillary Facility Document(s} for that Ancillary Facility.

"Arrangers"

means Credit Suisse First Boston and The Royal Bank of Scotland ple.

"Bilateral Documents"

means the Bilaterals Letter and any documents entered into from time to time by a member of the

Group with The Royal Bank of Scotland plc evidencing a utilisation of the facilities described in the
Bilaterals Letter.

"Bilaterals Letter"

means the letter or letters between the Company and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc entered into
from time to time and describing bilateral facilities between members of the Group and The Royal
Bank of Scotland plc in each case as designated a "Bilaterals Letter” for the purposes of the Finance
Documents by the Company and the Facility Agent.

"Borrower"
means the Company, an Original Borrower or an Additional Borrower.
"Bridge Facility"

means the bridge facility in an amount of up to £150,000,000 to be made available to Enodis plc by

Credit Suisse First Boston and The Royal Bank of Scotland ple under the terms of the Bridge Facility
Agreement,

BK:941291.1




Company: Merrychef Limited
Company No: 487712
Continuation Sheet: 6

"Bridge Facility Agreement”

means the bridge facility agreement dated on or about the date of the New Credit Agreement between
Enodis ple as borrower and Credit Suisse First Boston and The Royal Bank of Scotland ple as lenders.

"Category One Property”

means any property listed as Category One Property in the schedule to this Form 395.

"Category Two Property”

means any property listed as Category Two Property in the schedule to this Form 395.

"Chargors”

means Enodis Plc; Belshaw UK. Limited; Enodis Property Group Limited; Enodis Investments
Limited; Enodis Property Developments Limited; Enodis UK. Limited; Merrychef Limited; Viscount
Catering Limited; Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited; Berisford Holdings Limited; Berisford
Industrial Holdings Limited; Berisford Industries Limited; Berisford International Limited; S&W
Berisford Limited; Berisford Bristar Limited; Berisford Bristar (Investments) Limited; Steamhammer
Limited; Temp-Rite International Limited; Kitchen Ventilation Services Limited; Vent Master
(Europe) Limited; Merrychef Holdings Limited; Elvadene Limited; Meliora Spectare Limited;
Ecclesfield Properties Limited; Scotsman Beverage Systems Limited; Whitlenge Acquisition Limited;

Saw Technologies Limited; Homark Holdings Limited; The Homark Group Limited; Convotherm
Limited; and JH Rayner (Mincing Lane) Limited.

IICIOSingII

means the date Facility A and Facility B are each drawndown under the terms of the New Credit
Agreement.

"Commitment”

means a Revolving Credit Commitment, an Ancillary Commitment, a Facility A Commitment, or a
Facility B Commitment (or all or any of them) as the case may be.

"Company"
means Enodis Holdings Limited.

"Credit Agreement"

means the £600,000,000 credit agreement dated 12th March, 2001 as amended on 20th April, 2001

and 22nd May, 2001 and 20th November, 2001 between (among others) the Chargors and the Facility
Agent.

"Daylight Facility"

means the daylight facility dated the date of the New Credit Agreement in an amount of up to

£150,000,000 to be made available to Enodis Holdings Limited under the terms of the Daylight
Facility Agreement.

BK:941291.1




Company: Merrychef Limited
Company No: 487712
Continuation Sheet: 7

"Daylight Facility Agreement”

means the facility agreement dated on or about the date of the New Credit Agreement between Credit

Suisse First Boston and The Royal Bank of Scotland ple as lenders and Enodis Holdings Limited as
borrower.

"Dollars" or "USS"

means the lawful currency for the time being of the United States

"Event of Default”
means an Event of Default as defined in any Finance Document.
"Facility A"

means the term loan facility referred to in clause 2.1 (Facility A) of the New Credit Agreement.

"Facility A Commitment”

means:

(a) for an Original Lender, the amount set opposite its name in schedule 1 (Original Parties) of
the New Credit Agreement under the heading "Facility A Commitments" and the amount of
any other Facility A Commitment it acquires; and

{b) for any other Lender, the amount of any Facility A Commitment it acquires,

to the extent not cancelled, transferred or reduced under the New Credit Agreement.

"Facility B"

means the term loan facility referred to in clause 2.2 (Facility B) of the New Credit Agreement.

"Facility B Commitment"

means:

(a) for an Original Lender, the amount set opposite its name in schedule 1 (Original Parties) of
the New Credit Agreement under the heading "Facility B Commitments" and the amount of
any other Facility B Commitment it acquires; and

(b) for any other Lender, the amount of any Facility B Commitment it acquires,

to the extent not cancelled, transferred or reduced under the New Credit Agreement.

"Fee Letter"

means any letter entered into by reference to the New Credit Agreement between one or more

Administrative Parties and the Company setting out the amount of certain fees referred to in the New
Credit Agreement.

BK:941291.1




Company: Merrychef Limited
Company No: 487712
Continuation Sheet: 8

"Finance Document"

means:

{a) a Finance Document as defined in the Credit Agreement;
(b) the New Credit Agreement;

(c) the Security Agreement;

(d) the Syndication Letter;

(e) a Security Document;

{f) a Fee Letter;

(&) a Transfer Certificate;

) an Accession Deed,

{1 the Syndication Agreement;

) an Ancillary Facility Document;
(k) a Hedging Document;

0y the Hedging Letter;

(m) the Priority Deed,;

{n) the Subordination Agreement;
{0) a Bilateral Document;

(p) the Bilaterals Letter;

(Q) the letter dated the date of the New Credit Agreement between Enodis plc, the Company and
the Facility Agent relating to amongst other things, payments to be made by the Company
and Enodis plc pursuant to the Funds Flow Statement;

() the Daylight Facility Agreement; or

(s) any other document designated as such by the Facility Agent and the Company.

"Finance Party"

mearns:

{a) a Finance Party as defined in the Credit Agreement;
(b) a Lender or an Administrative Party;

(c) the Hedging Banks; or

BK:941291.1




Company: Merrychef Limited
Company No: 487712
Continuation Sheet: 9

(d) any other bank or financial institution party to a Finance Document other than a Finance Party
as defined in the New Credit Agreement, a party will only become a Finance Party for the
purposes of the Security Agreement once they become a party to the Priority Deed.

*Funds Flow Statement"

means the statement prepared by Enodis plc and agreed with the Facility Agent showing the funds
flow of the proceeds of Facility A and Facility B, the Bridge Facility, the Daylight Facility and the
Subordinated Intercompany Loan immediately prior to or after Closing.

I|Gr0upll

means the Company and its Subsidiaries and any company in which the Company or any of its
Subsidiaries together with one or more Subsidiaries of the Company own 51 per cent. or more of the
issued share capital.

"Guarantor”

means the Company, an Original Guarantor or an Additional Guarantor.

"Hedging Banks"

means each bank or financial institution (if any) named in schedule 3 to the Priority Deed and any
other bank or financial institution which becomes a party to the Priority Deed as a Hedging Bank
under clause 5.1 (Accession of Hedging Banks) of the Priority Deed in each case in its capacity as
provider of interest rate or currency swap or other hedging facilities to any of the Obligors.

"Hedging Documents”

means any [SDA master agreement and other currency or interest hedging agreements or documents
in each case in form and substance satisfactory to the Facility Agent and which may be entered into
by a member of the Group with a Lender or Affiliate thereof as contemplated in the Hedging Letter.

"Hedging Letter"”

means a letter dated on or about Closing between the Company and the Facility Agent relating to the

interest hedging on at least fifty per cent. (50%) of all amounts outstanding under Facility A and
Facility B and currency hedging to be effected by the Group.

"Holding Company"

means a holding company within the meaning of section 736 of the Companies Act 1985.

"Issuing Bank"

means the Royal Bank of Scotland ple.

"Lender”

means:

(a) an Original Lender; or

BK:941291.1




Company: Merrychef Limited
Company No: 487712
Continuation Sheet: 10

{b) any person which becomes a Lender after the date of the New Credit Agreement.

"New Credit Agreement”

means the credit agreement dated on or about the date of the Supplemental Security Agreement
between (amongst others) Enodis Holdings Limited, Enodis Group Limited, the Chargors and the
Facility Agent pursuant to which the obligations of Enodis plc under the Credit Agreement will
indirectly be refinanced by a loan from the Lenders to Enodis Holdings Limited, the proceeds of
which are to be applied by Enodis Holdings Limited in payment of an intercompany account due to
Enedis plc in connection with the transfer of assets by Enodis ple to Enodis Holdings Limited and the

application of such proceeds by Enodis ple in repayment of all or part of amounts outstanding under
the Credit Agreement.

"Obligor"
means a Borrower or a Guarantor.

"QOriginal Borrowers"

means the Company, Enodis Group Limited, Enodis Corporation and Kysor Industrial Corporation.

"Qriginal Guarantors"

means Enodis Holdings Limited; Enodis Group Limited;, Belshaw U.K. Limited; Berisford-Charter
Residential Limited; Enodis Property Group Limited; Enodis Investments Limited; Enodis Property
Developments Limited; Enodis UK Limited; Merrychef Limited; Viscount Catering Limited,
Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited; Beritsford Bristar (Investments) Limited; Berisford Bristar
Limited; Berisford Holdings Limited; Berisford Industrial Holdings Limited; Berisford Industries
Limited; Berisford International Limited; Convotherm Limited; Ecclesfield Properties Limited;
Elvadene Limited; Homark Holdings Limited; JH Rayner (Mincing Lane) Limited; Kitchen
Ventilation Services Limited, Meliora Spectare Limited; Meliora Spectare Limited; Merrychef
Holdings Limited; S&W Berisford Limited; Saw Technologies Limited; Scotsman Beverage Systems
Limited; Steamhammer Limited; Temp-Rite International Limited; The Homark Group Limited; Vent
Master (Europe) Limited; Whitlenge Acquisition Limited; Mile High Equipment Company; Belshaw
Bros., Inc.; Berisford General Partnership; Berisford Inc.; Cleveland Range, Inc.; DFC Holding
Corporation; Enodis Corporation; Enodis Technology Center, Inc; Jackson MSC Inc.; Kysor Business
Trust, Kysor Holdings Inc.; Merco/Savory, Inc.; Nashville Holding Company; Prolon, Inc.; Scotsman
Industries, Inc.; Scotsman Group Inc.; The Delfield Company; Welbilt Holding Company; Welbilt
Walk-Ins, LP; Lincoln Foodservice Products, Inc; Frymaster L.L.C.; Kysor CNI, Inc.; Kysor
Industrial Corporation; Garland Commercial Industries, Inc.; Aladdin Temp-Rite LLC; Charles
Needham Industries, Inc.; Aladdin Temp-Rite Canada, Inc.; Cleveland Range Ltd.; Garland
Commercial Ranges Limited; Convotherm-Elektrogerite GmbH; Enodis Deutschland GmbH; Hartek
Beverage; Handling GmbH; Temp-Rite International Geselischaft mit beschrankter Haftung; Temp-
Rite International Holdings GmbH; Glenluce Limited; Beleggingsmaatschappij Interrub B.V.; Boek-
en Offsetdrukkerij Kuyte B.V.; Enodis Nederland B.V.; H. Tieskens Beheer B.V.; H. Tieskens
Exploitatie B.V; Temp-Rite International Holdings B.V.

"Original Lenders"

means Credit Suisse First Boston and National Westminster Bank Plc.

BK:941291.1




Company: Merrychef Limited
Company No: 487712
Continuation Sheet: 11

HPartyH
means a party to the New Credit Agreement.

"Priority Deed"”

means the priority deed dated on or about the date of the New Credit Agreement between, among
others, the Finance Parties and certain members of the Group as intercompany debtors and creditors.

"Revolving Credit Commitment”

means:

(a for an Original Lender, the amount set opposite its name in schedule 1 (Original Parties) of
the New Credit Agreement under the heading "Revolving Credit Commitments" and the
amount of any other Revolving Credit Commitment it acquires; and

(b) for any other Lender, the amount of any Revolving Credit Commitment it acquires,

to the extent not cancelled, transferred or reduced under the New Credit Agreement.

"Security Agrecment"

means the security agreement dated 20th November, 2002 between the Chargors and the Facility
Agent, as supplemented by the Supplemental Security Agreement and the Second Supplemental
Security Agreement.

"Security Assets”
means all assets of each Chargor the subject of any security created by the Security Agreement.
"Security Document”

means:

(a) each security document listed in part [ of schedule 2 (conditions precedent documents) of the
New Credit Agreement under the heading "Security Documents"; and

{b) any other document evidencing or creating security over any asset of an Obligor to secure any
obligation of any Obligor to a Finance Party under the Finance Documents which is entered
into from time to time,

"Security Interest”

means any mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, assignment, hypothecation or security interest or any other
agreement or arrangement having a similar effect.

"Subordinated Intercompany Loan"

means the subordinated intercompany loan in an amount of up to £150,000,000 (reduced as provided

in clause 23.37 of the New Credit Agreement) made available to the Company pursuant to the terms
of the Subordinated Intercompany Loan Agreement.

BK:941291.1




Company: Merrychef Limited
Company No: 487712
Continuation Sheet: 12

"Subordinated Intercompany Loan Agreement"

means the agreement dated on or about the date of Closing between Enodis plc as lender and the
Company as borrower. '

"Subordination Agreement”

means the deed dated on or about the date of Closing between Enodis plc, the Company and the
Facility Agent relating to the subordination of the Subordinated Intercompany Loan.

"Subsidiary"
means:
(a) a subsidiary within the meaning of section 736 of the Companies Act 1985; and
() unless the context otherwise requires, a subsidiary undertaking within the meaning of

section 258 of the Companies Act 1985.

"Syndication Agreement"

means the agreement in agreed form between the Parties and other banks and financial institutions
syndicating the Commitments of the Lenders.

"Syndication Letter"

means the letter dated on or about the date of the New Credit Agreement from the Arrangers to
Enodis plc, countersigned by Enodis ple by way of acceptance.

"Transfer Certificate"

means a certificate, substantially in the form of schedule 5 (Form of Transfer Certificate) of the New
Credit Agreement, with such amendments as the Facility Agent may approve or reasonably require or
any other form agreed between the Facility Agent and the Company.

BK:941291.1




'TrLTR6 -8

8SL60LM
ployasal,] DAY SJUSULISIAU] SIPOUH puasaArID 12301 yieg €5

auQ

LSLOOLH

suQ ployaat] palWIT SIUSLSIAU] SIPOUY] puasaArIn) 10345 yreg 7§

65L60LA

auQ JSUEETE] P3N SIUDUISIAU] StpouT] puasasein) 19348 ey ¢

117 youey $7 ulndxg

“paliw T JUSWIFBURIA STUIN[BN PUISIABID
(€) pue uosjoydIN uyo[ Jydoisiyy pue LaqqiH
uyof ueupy (7) 3d siuddojoas(g usaridaulg (D

0661 19qwa2a(] |

CE8T0LM
ployases] PaNWIT [RIUIPISIY Japey)) pIojsLiag] PUISIARID) 19318 ISOM TF

au

1LT06TAY

suQ ployaai] papwI| S)USUISIAU] STpouy yreg ‘proy 103s1g 1emoT ¢

A.»Qgh..vﬁibowmwﬂ&u | o ”.mw_“mﬂwuwu asBYJ/2qunN ML :
,Pu0,) O Awodope) | | _,__233&,._2__3.& o J0daer)

= b...omo.mm

WOAINIM GALINA

ALVLSH TVAY STAONH

ALAAdOYUd TV

SLASSY ALIRNNDAS - 1 ATAdIHOS

ZI1LL8Y ‘oN Auedwio)
parur| PYRLIRIA (Aueduto)




PRI S3DIAIDE Burory
(7) panwrry sajelsy (eLasnpuy jfesuopid (j)
TYLLOPM POO M YOOPPEJ ‘eI
auy ployeses PAUWIT IDURURYWRS [esnsnpuy KBy UOPIH 01 HuN
00T 10qua0aq 7 sutidxy
uBw[0)
qupq \CO;D pue UBuIgIO)) :OMQE_M mmEO_.:._ AMV
patwi Ag8ny souel] (7)
pavLul] sajeIsH [erusnpuf [lemuopid (1)
X742
0L61 AInT 87 POOM, Y20PPEd IS
auQ ployasea POMWIT IDWWBYWENS [ernsnpuj AeAp Uopld ‘g un
10T Is0snY
0z Sundxy ofd sBuipjoy Auedoid piojstiag (7)
214 pueT [jeareyd (1)
6861 TOQUIBAON /
SE98Y9'ION
au) EOLommod payun’ satnsnpuf plojsiiag uopuo] ‘1900nS Jo)eyg |
960008
U pioy=aid peyurg SIUISWISIAU] STPOU] pussaAell) 930S yied /L€
(,OM],,) oM ] A103dE) s[Iejap asEd T IaqunN IPLL
A,,3uQ,,) 2uQ A1033e) PIOYasBIT/PIOYI ] Jogaey) Lpaadoad |

ZILL8Y :ON Auedmo)
ponuIy JPYIALI :Aurdwo)




8661 12GHISAON 8] uopuo 39311§ NNPUOD) OF
pioyasea] a1d sipoud ‘S1001 , 9 PUE ;G
panwil] (aueT Suiouiy) soukey
H [ (2) pue [InH dipyd 2120 (1) usam12q 0861
auni[ f PAIEP OUBKBAUOD) 100Y - PaIdIsiBalu() 3pi
auQ proyaaJ. pajwry aue' (Surouiy) Joukey H [ | 49pUn UOI0OA ‘proy A9jprig 0T
$00T 1equndag g7
panwi] urepig o1y ()
pany sayesy [erysnpur [remuopld (1)
0L61 Jaquiade(l { ¢
FOSTSEN pOC AL Yo0ppEd IS
auD ployasea] payLLl T JSWWEYWEdS [eLusnpuj Aepq uoplyq i Iun
007 Joquaydag gz Sundxy
pauwr]
(uopuon) Auedwo) Juunjsenuely paijv (©)
panwi] (DT saNseld PRIV (2)
palwi] 2Je1sg [eLasnpuy [[emuopid (1)
0261 144V 9
LBSebed POOA, YOOPPEJ ‘d1e1sT
2uQ pjoyasea] PO JOWLIBYUIENS [eLusnpuy Aepy uop(q 71 MU
B 0z toquaydog gz Surndxy
(,,0ML,) oM, A1083)8]) S|Ie)ap SSBI/IqUENN IPLL
/(,,2u0,,) duQ A108918) PIOYasEY/PIOYIT ] a03.1eq)) Apradoag

Z1LL8Y ‘0N Aueduio)
payur JoydLeaapy Aueduro)




om [

payur] Jusdinby yurq a8uapiym (T)
panun 9ded [e21807 (1)

100T Yo O€

plOYasEdT]

pajwi| SULIBIE]) UNOJSIA

PIaLLOYS ied [RIDUIAOIY

au

POOT UIRI $Z Attdxa - €] MU
POOT Yoo T Audxa - 71-01 BUN
9007 aung ¢z Andxa - 6 wun

£007 19qa0a(] 7 Atdxa - g 1uN

(Kourwa]
sonpoid) uoleIUAWNIOP JNOYIIM AdNndI0 - £ 1y

pjoyasea]

papwir] juswdinbg yuri A5usIM

uamosa[el ‘Aepy [aouRy)) MiBd
[pLOSNpU] UsmosaleH ¢[-/ WU

auQ

$7OT Funadxy

‘panur] droun) F1nqsauemyz 3 paYYS (€)
panun| Aueduwo)) 7 Jagleq uostiley ()
paywi (S[e1e) 00 % pIoD W (1)

pL61 YIBA 1]

00S 1T TON

EOmemov_

panwn| sjuawdojaaaq Anadoid sipouy

uopuo ‘peoy PRPHEA 801-001

€107 19quaA0N £ [ Sunidxg
31 progsuag (Z) pue paywry () SnoHsy (D

(,0M]Y,,) oM, L103ae)
/(,,2uQ,,) uQ L1odne)

S[reIap ASEI PAdquInN LY,
PlOYasEa ] /PIoYsaly

Jodreq)y

Arradoag

ZILL8F ON Auedwo))
panui JOYIALIIY Aueduwo)




$€000¥ XA PUE L1957 X 60T8EFXd

(s1apjingasnoy o) pajuesd

U29q dABY $IIUI] FUIP|ING YOIYM
10J 10ofoad ay1 JO T pue [ S3sBY
Fuipn|oxad) peds|a4 ‘peoy uonels
- 318 A10198,] 199QeENG X7

ploeead payiwi] uswdojaasQq Arodolg sipouy
pIojppnD ‘peoy AEPLIGPOOM £ |
ployaar] pajiu $jududo[aAaa(] Kytadord sipoud ‘9SNOH uolulWo(]
107 Alenue(

1¢ Sundxg “panwi] Suisea] projsuog ()
pue paywiy sansadoig DA (1)

6861 Areniqa |

ployasear]

dld stpoud

Surpray 12218 UMOI]) 9¢-FE

| 10T U248 ¥

Sudxg o[ piojsuag (7) pue patiwi] sadsnl]
uoISUR ] 38310 Alle(] pue pajiun-y sadlsniy,

pun,j uorsuad YA (1) 666 12quaKdag €7

pioyasea]

o]d Stpouy

PEIISULID) JSBH “pPrOY UOPUOT|
0S| ‘asnoy sawe( 1§ 100[] T

OM L

€00z Jequadeg gz Buridxa
a1d stpoug (g) pue od sansadoid Aeysuim (1)

ployases]

214 Stpouy

10YSIOPIY ‘peoy walseqd ‘g uun

ojd stpoud (£)

l

(,L,OML,)0M] Arodaye)
/,,80,,) 3uQ A103a8)

s[1ejap ased T IdquInN AP
PIoyased/ploydaLy

108aeY))

Ayradoay

ZILLSE :ON Auedwo)
ponwry JOyoALIafy Aueduwio)




I91SBUIUA A
0} aJ1[OIEY 7 PIOL] ‘[BIS SISSIN “P[OYISTI]

paywi] (adoing) 19)SBN U A

13159UD0y ‘aeisy ssauisnd
oumdaN 91 % I ‘¥ SHUN

IISBUWIIUI A
0) BSalIe,) 29 12IPUOH “ISINH SISSAA "PlOyased]

panuir] (2doing) 191SeJA JUS A

13153100y hcoobﬂ
‘auoy astdiauy Amgspurd]
Yied AIORIA 9 % § N[

J2)SEUNUI A O PYT Iueld 7L PIOYaSEd]

paiun (adoinyg) JOISBN JUIA

12150420y
‘poong ‘auoz sstadioug
Amqspuls yied KIO0IA VE HUN

SI1E9A ()7 WD) 95BY]
panur] joyoAusiy (7)

pue Snog uyor Apvasg (1)
ployases

PaNIT JAYIALIDIA

asysdwe] 10USIdp|V
‘AIBA YSV 1S9 peOY :orﬂwl

pjoyaaid

did sfpouy

ANUBADD) “aur Jauurg

om],

sIeak G JO U] 10 IsEDT]
panwi siuswdo]aaa(] sewy (£}
o1d stpoud (7)

panwt [11sud(] (1)

Q00T f2quiadad ¢

3583 10 JUDWNAIBY

ployasea|

2ld sipouq

piogp[ing
‘Aempjing 2y, ‘v Buiping

(L,OML,) OM], A10Fare)
/(,380,,) 210 L103a08)

S[IB)OP ASBIT/LquInN AL,
PIOYaSEIT/PIOYAL]

Jodaeq))

£aadoag

71LL8Y ON Aueduo)
PNy YA Anedwo)




paylT Suliaje)) WIUIA (7)
pojuiy sansadosd 124104 (1)
ployasea]

panwi] dnoin yrewoH 9y,

UaMOosaR 2840,] PoomAEH 7|

1007 [udy |z Andxg

payWl WiayloAu0)) ()

opd sired ap ajeuonen anbueg (1)
L66] 2ulf ¥

ployasea]

P2}t ULISYIOAUO)

Xos2[PPIA
‘soArH ‘proy Yoolgs|ing
“apisy] [RLISNpU] Yooig ¥ 1uf}

£00T AInf 01 Burdx:]
panwIy 30018y (7)
panun] saadoad NIO (1)

0661 (4dv ST
om], pjotasea] paywiT M sipoud ABA\ PIO1d MO[[EMS
19)SeUIUI A 13752420y
om], 01 SUI[OIBY 79 PI2L 1BaS SISSON P[OYIse’] payun| (ddoanyg) ISISBIA JU2A | 9IBISH ssaulsng asumidan 21 Hup]
(,oMmL,,) om], £103n08) spe)ap asedJ/Iaqunp 3pLy,

\A..Oﬂo:v CL LN hhcw.@wﬂmv

PIOYRSEYY/PIOYd24

1031ey)

Luadoad

T1LLSY ‘ON Aueduio)
panur YAy Auvdwo)




R .S

Company: Merrychef Limited
Company No: 487712

SPECIFIC INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Enodis ple
Application No. Country Filed Int. Classes
845352 Australia 07-Aug-00 7,9,11,21,37
6354/00 Bosnia-Herzegovina 10-Nov-00 7,9,11,21,37
823388794 Brazil 13-Nov-00 37
823388808 Brazil 13-Nov-00 21
823388816 Brazil 13-Nov-00 11
823388824 Brazil 13-Nov-00 9
823388832 Brazil 13-Nov-00 7
1072029 Canada 22-Aug-00 7,9, 11, 21, 37
507612 Chile 07-Nov-00 7
507613 Chile [0-Nov-00 9
507614 Chile 10-Nov-00 11
507615 Chile 10-Nov-00 21
507616 Chile 10-Nov-00 37
20001561 Croatia 10-Nov-00 7,9, 11, 20, 21, 37
2000/04095 Eire 07-Nov-00 7,9, 11, 21,37
Device No. 3999 International TM
626785 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 7
626786 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 9
626787 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 11
626788 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 21
626789 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 37
2000122181 South Africa 07-Nov-00 7
2000122182 South Africa 07-Nov-00 9
2000122183 South Africa 07-Nov-00 11
2000122184 South Africa 07-Nov-00 21
2000122183 South Africa 07-Nov-00 37
89069943 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 37
89069944 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 2]
89069945 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 11
89069946 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 9
89069947 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 7
438083 Thailand 10-Nov-00 7
438084 Thailand 10-Nov-00 g
438085 Thailand 10-Nov-00 11
438086 Thailand 10-Nov-00 21
438087 Thailand 10-Nov-00 37
2232138 UK. 11-May-00 7,9,11,21,37
2251349 U K. 02-Nov-00 7,9,11,21,37
2251348 U.K. 02-Nov-00 7.9,11,21,37

76/145635 U.S.A. 12-Oct-00 7,9,11,21,37, 42

BK:942743 .1



Company: Merrychef Limited
Company No: 487712

Country

EPO
France
Germany
Italy
PCT

USA

USA
USA

USA
CTM
CT™M
CT™M
CT™M
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
us
USA
USA

Title

Microwave oven
Microwave oven
Microwave oven
Microwave oven

Ovens with catalytic
converters

Ovens with catalytic
converters

Microwave heating

Programmable cooking

systems

Microwave gven

Applicant

Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited

Merrychef Limited

Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited

Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
The Homark Group Limited
The Homark Group Limited
Viscount Catering Limited
Viscount Catering Limited
Viscount Catering Limited
Viscount Catering Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited

App No.

94304454.5
94304454.5
943044545
94304454.5
PCT/GB00/04156

19/564622

08/261547
1501345
1501287
2152932
1501386
1539802
1539798
2219333
953921
953922
2265684
2221928
2221930
1520324
1397736
2020694
2020686
2017360
2017357
73/694590
76/165375
76/165376

Filed

09.02.00
09.02.00
29.03.01
09.02.00
25.06.93
25.06.93
14.01.00
21.01.70
21.01.70
29.03.01
10.02.00
10.02.00
01.12.92
26.09.89
17.05.95
17.05.95
11.0495
11.04.95
09.11.87
15.11.00
15.11.00

BK:942741.1




Company: Merrychef Limited
Company No: 487712

Patent Application
Number

YR00335.3

2333156

9936750

1070232

98005325

2334221

9936346

1047624

Country

Great Britain

Great Britain

PCT

EP

Great Britain

Great Britain

PCT

EP

Registered Proprietor

SAW Technology Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

SAW Technology Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

BK:942741.1




CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION
OF A MORTGAGE OR CHARGE

Pursuant to section 401(2) of the Companies Act 1985

COMPANY No. 00487712

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES FOR ENGLAND AND WALES HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT
A SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY AGREEMENT, WHICH 1S SUPPLEMENTAL TO THE
SECURITY AGREEMENT, DATED 20TH NOVEMBER 2001 AS SUPPLEMENTED BY A
SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY AGREEMENT DATED 20TH FEBRUARY 2002 DATED THE
11th APRIL 2002 AND CREATED BY MERRYCHEF LIMITED FOR SECURING ALL
MONIES DUE OR TO BECOME DUE FROM EACH OBLIGOR TO THE FINANCE PARTY
UNDER THE TERMS OF THE AFOREMENTIONED INSTRUMENT CREATING OR
EVIDENCING THE CHARGE WAS REGISTERED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 1 PART XII OF
THE COMPANIES ACT 1985 ON THE 25th APRIL 2002.

GIVEN AT COMPANIES HOUSE, CARDIFF THE 30th APRIL 2002.

THE OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE
REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

Companies House
—— forthe record —

HCo26B

L e




